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circumstances, a range of factors such as time, budget, access and/or site disturbance constraints may have limited the
scope of services. This report is strictly limited to the matters stated in it and is not to be read as extending, by
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In preparing the report, Strategen has relied upon data and other information provided by the Client and other
individuals and organisations, most of which are referred to in the report (“the data”). Except as otherwise expressly
stated in the report, Strategen has not verified the accuracy or completeness of the data. To the extent that the
statements, opinions, facts, information, conclusions and/or recommendations in the report (“conclusions”) are based in
whole or part on the data, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data.
Strategen has also not attempted to determine whether any material matter has been omitted from the data. Strategen
will not be liable in relation to incorrect conclusions should any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been
concealed, withheld, misrepresented or otherwise not fully disclosed to Strategen. The making of any assumption does
not imply that Strategen has made any enquiry to verify the correctness of that assumption.
The report is based on conditions encountered and information received at the time of preparation of this report or the
time that site investigations were carried out. Strategen disclaims responsibility for any changes that may have
occurred after this time. This report and any legal issues arising from it are governed by and construed in accordance
with the law of Western Australia as at the date of this report.
Environmental conclusions
Within the limitations imposed by the scope of services, the preparation of this report has been undertaken and
performed in a professional manner, in accordance with generally accepted environmental consulting practices. No
other warranty, whether express or implied, is made.
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Catalina Grove: Lot 9022 Marmion Ave and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd

1.

Proposal details

1.1

Background

CLE Town Planning and Design, on behalf of Satterley Property Group, are seeking to lodge a Structure
Plan (SP) the proposed Catalina Grove development. Catalina Grove is located within the northern portion
of Lot 9022 Marmion Ave, Clarkson and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd Neerabup, in the City of Wanneroo (the
City). An indicative development concept plan has been provided in Figure 1 as an early stage concept,
with a site overview plan in Figure 2. The Catalina Grove concept plan identifies the following proposed
land uses as part of the future development:
•

residential lots

•

a local centre

•

areas of Public Open Space (POS) and drainage

•

conservation POS

•

a reticulated internal road network providing access to, and throughout, the development.

1.2

Site description

The project area is bound by the following:
•

Neerabup Road to the north

•

Mitchell Freeway to the east

•

the balance of Lot 9022 Marmion Ave, Clarkson and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd Neerabup to the south

•

Connolly Drive to the west.

Most of the project area is designated as bushfire prone on the WA Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas (DFES
2018; see Plate 1).
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Catalina Grove: Lot 9022 Marmion Ave and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd

Plate 1: Bush Fire Prone Area mapping, as indicated in pink

1.3

Purpose

This Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) has been prepared to address requirements under Policy
Measure 6.3 of State Planning Policy 3.7 Planning in Bushfire-Prone Areas (SPP 3.7; WAPC 2015) and
Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire-Prone Areas (the Guidelines; WAPC 2017).
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Figure 1: Concept plan
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Figure 2: Site Overview
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Catalina Grove: Lot 9022 Marmion Ave and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd

2.

Environmental considerations

2.1

Native vegetation – modification and clearing

The majority of the project area comprises remnant Banksia woodland vegetation with grassland and
cleared land in the north-west and forest vegetation in the south-east. The proposed development will
necessitate clearing of the majority of the existing vegetation within the project area. POS areas are
currently proposed within the boundaries of Catalina Grove development, with varying levels of vegetation
retention. There could be retention of some vegetation within the proposed POS in the south-eastern part
of the site and, for the purpose of this BMP, it has been assumed this POS will consist entirely of existing
woodland and forest vegetation. It is noted that this POS may change as part of further design works,
however the retention of the woodland and forest vegetation represents the worst-case scenario.
Potential environmental impacts resulting from implementation of the proposal will be addressed in
accordance with standard State and Commonwealth legislative requirements under the Environmental
Protection Act 1986 and Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999, and will be given
consideration through the future planning and development processes.
In response to identification of the above environmental values, future development within the project area
should aim to (where possible) avoid clearing of native vegetation through the strategic location of lot
boundaries and building envelopes, as well as construction of dwellings to BAL-29 to minimise impacts
from Asset Protection Zones (APZs).

2.2

Revegetation / Landscape Plans

No revegetation is currently proposed as part of the proposal.
Any landscaping/ streetscaping proposed within the project area will consist of low fuel managed gardens
and street scaping, consistent with Clause 2.2.3.2 (f) of AS3959. These areas will be managed by the
proponent for the maintenance period, following which they will be managed by the City.
For the purpose of this BMP, it has been assumed that the proposed POS in the south-east of the project
area, will retain much of the existing vegetation. Additionally, it is assumed that the road reserve between
the project area and Neerabup Road will be managed in a low threat condition, other than a drainage
basin to the north-west of the site. Any deviations or exceptions to this should be assessed on a case-bycase by case basis to ensure that the landscaping works or these areas is implemented and does not
introduce a bushfire risk to proposed development.
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3.

Bushfire hazard level assessment

The BHL assessment was undertaken in accordance with Appendix 2 of the Guidelines. The assessment
methodology categorises the bushfire hazard level as low, moderate or extreme based on the vegetation
and slope within 150 metres of a site. This provides an indication of the likely impact of a bushfire event
associated with vegetation within and adjacent to the project area. The BHL provides an indication of the
likely intensity of a bushfire and the likely level of bushfire attack on a site by categorising the hazard.

3.1

Assessment inputs

3.1.1

Classified vegetation and effective slope

Strategen assessed classified vegetation, exclusions and effective slope within 150 m of project area
through on-ground verification on 28th September 2018 in accordance with AS 3959—2009 Construction of
Buildings in Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS 3959; SA 2009). Georeferenced site photos and a description of
the vegetation classifications and exclusions are contained in in Appendix 1.

3.1.2

Pre-development inputs

A summary of the assessed pre-development classified vegetation, exclusions and effective slope within
the assessment area are listed in Table 1 and illustrated in Figure 3. Vegetation classifications for the
freeway reserve is based on landscaping plans obtained from Main Roads Western Australia (MRWA),
which are depicted in Appendix 2.
Table 1: Summary of classified vegetation and exclusions (pre-development)
Vegetation
plot

Applied vegetation
classification/exclusion

Effective slope under the
classified vegetation
(degrees)

Hazard Level

1

Class A forest

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

2

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

3

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

4

Class D scrub

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Extreme

5

Class C shrubland

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Moderate

6

Class C shrubland

Flat/ upslope

Moderate

7

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

8

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

9

Class D scrub

Downslope 10 to 15 degrees

Extreme

10

Class C shrubland

Downslope 15 to 20 degrees

Extreme

11

Class D scrub

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Extreme

12

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (a)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

13

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (a)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

14

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

15

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (d)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

16

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (d)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

17

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (c)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

18

Class C shrubland

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Moderate

SPG17085.01 R003 Rev 0
12-Dec-18

6

Catalina Grove: Lot 9022 Marmion Ave and Lot 711 Neerabup Rd

Vegetation
plot

Applied vegetation
classification/exclusion

Effective slope under the
classified vegetation
(degrees)

Hazard Level

19

Class D scrub

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Extreme

20

Class B woodland

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Extreme

21

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

22

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

23

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

24

Class G grassland

Flat/ upslope

Moderate

3.1.3

Post-development inputs

A summary of the potential post-development classified vegetation, exclusions and effective slope within
the assessment area are listed in Table 2 and illustrated in Figure 4.
The post-development vegetation classifications for all land external to the project area are expected to
remain the same as for the pre-development classifications, other than the landscaping of land between
Neerabup Road and the project area to a low threat condition.
If external vegetation is altered prior to future planning stages, the change in vegetation condition is to be
captured through a future BHL assessment or BAL contour map assessment.
Table 2: Summary of classified vegetation and exclusions (post-development)
Vegetation
plot

Applied vegetation
classification/exclusion

Effective slope under the
classified vegetation
(degrees)

Hazard Level

1

Class A forest

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

2

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

3

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

4

Class D scrub

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Extreme

5

Class C shrubland

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Moderate

6

Class C shrubland

Flat/ upslope

Moderate

7

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

8

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

9

Class D scrub

Downslope 10 to 15 degrees

Extreme

10

Class C shrubland

Downslope 15 to 20 degrees

Extreme

11

Class D scrub

Downslope 5 to 10 degrees

Extreme

12

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (a)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

13

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (a)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

14

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

15

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (d)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

16

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (d)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

17

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (c)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

18

Class C shrubland

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Moderate

19

Class D scrub

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Extreme
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Vegetation
plot

Applied vegetation
classification/exclusion

Effective slope under the
classified vegetation
(degrees)

Hazard Level

20

Class B woodland

Downslope 0 to 5 degrees

Extreme

21

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

22

Class B woodland

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

23

Class D scrub

Flat/ upslope

Extreme

25

Exclusion 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

N/A

Low (except where within
100 m of Extreme hazard)

Post-development plot only replacing
onsite portions of Plots 2 and 24

3.2

Assessment outputs

3.2.1

Bushfire Hazard Level (BHL) assessment

Pre and post-development vegetation extents have been assigned a bushfire hazard level in accordance
with the methodology detailed in Appendix 2 of the Guidelines as follows:
•

all Class A Forest has been assigned a bushfire hazard level of Extreme

•

all Class B Woodland has been assigned a bushfire hazard level of Extreme

•

all Class C shrubland has been assigned a bushfire hazard level of Moderate

•

all Class D Scrub has been assigned a bushfire hazard level of Extreme

•

all Class G Grassland has been assigned a bushfire hazard level of Moderate

•

all vegetation/land excluded under AS 3959 Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f) has been assigned a
bushfire hazard level of Low

•

land that has a Low bushfire hazard level but is within 100 m of Extreme or Moderate bushfire
hazard level vegetation has been assigned a Moderate bushfire hazard level.

Pre-development
Strategen has mapped the pre-development bushfire hazard levels within the project area and adjacent
150 m wide assessment area. The bushfire hazard levels have been assessed on the basis of the
vegetation discussed in Section 3.1.2 (i.e. the current pre-development extent of vegetation within and
surrounding the project area).
The pre-development BHL assessment (refer to Figure 5) shows that based on the existing vegetation, the
project area contains land with Low, Moderate and Extreme bushfire hazard levels.

Post-development
Strategen has mapped the potential post-development bushfire hazard levels to demonstrate that the
future bushfire hazard levels will be acceptable for future development to occur within the project area.
The bushfire hazard levels have been assigned on the basis of the vegetation discussed in Section 3.1.3
and the future expected vegetation extent within and surrounding the project area.
The post-development BHL assessment (refer to Figure 6) demonstrates that all future habitable
development will be located on land with either a Low or Moderate bushfire hazard level.
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Figure 5: Bushfire Hazard Level (Pre-development)
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4.

Identification of bushfire hazard issues

4.1

Bushfire hazard levels

The majority of the project area was assessed as having an ‘Extreme’ or ‘Moderate’ pre-development BHL
attributed to the presence of Class A forest, Class B woodland and Class G grassland, with a small pocket
of ‘Low’ BHL on the western boundary.
Following development, the BHL within the project area will be significantly reduced as a result of
vegetation clearing and development to a low-threat or non-vegetated standard. A plot of Class A forest
and Class B woodland may be retained in the south-eastern corner of the project area and will result in the
only ‘Extreme’ BHL to remain within the project area. The remainder of the project area will have a
‘Moderate’ BHL around the boundaries of the site, resulting from classified vegetation within 100 m of the
site along the freeway reserve, in small plots on Neerabup Road and from the south-west of Connolly
Drive.

4.2

Bushfire hazard issues

The main bushfire risk to the project area exists to the south of the site where forest and woodland
vegetation is to be retained in the adjacent lots to the south, and within the proposed conservation POS
area in the south-east of the proposed Catalina Grove development. Fire runs, of over 1 km, would exist
through predominantly woodland vegetation and pose a risk to future assets in the project area, particularly
and may result in moderate to elevated levels of radiant heat and ember attack at the bushland interface.
The other main bushfire risk to the site is from a bushfire spreading through Neerabup National Park to the
east of the freeway which would be expected to be a fully developed bushfire, with potential fire runs of
2.5 km long. Mitchell Freeway provides significant separation between classified vegetation on either side
of the freeway, typically between 60 m to 70 m separation adjacent to the project area. This separation
would be sufficient to arrest rapid bushfire spread from east to west across the freeway, however heavy
spotting would be expected and bushfire would be expected to reignite and spread in the western part of
the freeway reserve.
Revegetation of the freeway reserve adjacent to the project area will also result in unmanaged vegetation
that could support bushfire spread, especially from a fire approaching the site from the south. It is
considered the risk of bushfire approaching the project area, through the narrow plot of vegetation in the
freeway reserve, from the east or north is unlikely to produce fully developed bushfire behaviour.
There are also bushfire risks to the south-west and to the east of the freeway, in particular Neerabup
National Park, however separation from the vegetation is provided by Connolly Drive and Mitchell
Freeway, and any bushfire impact is considered to be primarily from ember attack.
Strategen considers the bushfire risk to be readily manageable through standard adoption of acceptable
solutions outlined in the Guidelines, including fuel management measures associated with on-site
landscaping and provisions for an Asset Protection Zone (APZ), building setback, sufficient vehicular
access, defendable space and firefighting water supply. These responses will need to be factored in to
proposed development as early as possible to ensure a suitable, compliant and effective bushfire
management outcome is achieved to ensure protection of future life and property assets.
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5.

Assessment against the bushfire protection criteria

5.1

Compliance table

An acceptable solutions assessment against the bushfire protection criteria is provided in Table 3.
Table 3: Bushfire protection criteria
Bushfire protection
criteria

Method of compliance

Element 1: Location

A1.1 Development location

The post-development BHL assessment (Figure 6) identifies that on completion of development, all developable land will comprise either a
Low or Moderate bushfire hazard level.

Element 2: Siting and
design

A2.1 Asset Protection Zone

APZs sufficient to achieve BAL—29 are to be implemented for all lots subject to a BAL above BAL-LOW.

Acceptable solutions

Proposed bushfire management strategies

The required APZs are to be identified at future planning stages based on future subdivision/development design and following a BAL contour
assessment. Based on the assessed vegetation and slope, it is anticipated that the following critical interfaces will require the following
minimum separation from classified vegetation, to achieve BAL-29 on any proposed habitable development:
•

Freeway Interface: 14 m – 17 m from the cadastral boundary

•

South-eastern conservation POS: 14 m – 21 m from the extent of unmanaged vegetation

•

Southern project area interface: 14 m – 17 m from the cadastral boundary.

APZs are to be implemented and maintained in accordance with Schedule 1 of the Guidelines (Appendix 3) and the City’s Firebreak Notice
(see Appendix 4). All APZs will be required to be maintained in low fuel state on a regular and ongoing basis, in perpetuity.
Element 3: Vehicular
access

A3.1 Two access routes.

On completion of development, the existing public road network and proposed public internal roads will provide all occupants with the option of
travelling to more than two different destinations. The proposed vehicular access network will provide two links to Connolly Drive to the east,
and one link to Neerabup Road to the north.
In this regard, the proposed development is provided with at least/more than two access routes which meets and exceeds the requirements of
Acceptable Solution A3.1.
Two access routes are to be provided during staging of development.

A3.2 Public road

All public roads are to be constructed to relevant technical requirements under the Guidelines (see Table 4).

A3.3 Cul-de-sac (including a
dead-end-road)

N/A – no cul-de-sacs are proposed as part of the development and the project area is not serviced by an existing cul-de-sac.

A3.4 Battle-axe

N/A – no battle-axes are proposed as part of the development and the project area is not serviced by an existing battle-axe.

A3.5 Private driveway longer
than 50 m

N/A – the proposed lots are of size where all future habitable development will be located within 50 m of a public road.

A3.6 Emergency access way

N/A – based on the conceptual development design, the proposed development would not require EAWs to provide through access to a public
road.

No permanent cul-de-sacs are proposed, however if development and vehicular access construction is to be staged, any proposed temporary
cul-de-sacs is to be constructed to relevant technical requirements under the Guidelines (see Table 4 ).

No permanent emergency access ways (EAW) are proposed, however if development and vehicular access construction is to be staged, any
proposed temporary EAW is to be constructed to relevant technical requirements under the Guidelines (see Table 4).
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Bushfire protection
criteria

Element 4: Water

Method of compliance

Proposed bushfire management strategies

Acceptable solutions
A3.7 Fire service access
routes (perimeter roads)

N/A – based on the conceptual development design, the proposed development would not require fire service access routes (FSARs) to
achieve access within and around the perimeter of the project area.

A3.8 Firebreak width

Each stage of development is required to comply with the requirements of Acceptable Solution A3.8 and the annual City Firebreak Notice as
amended (refer to Appendix 4).

A4.1 Reticulated areas

Water supply services will be extended throughout the project area from surrounding areas of development, which will result in provision of a
reticulated mains water supply for proposed residences.
A network of hydrants will also be provided along the internal road network at locations which meet relevant water supply authority and DFES
requirements, in particular the Water Corporation Design Standard DS 63 ‘Water Reticulation Standard Design and Construction Requirements
for Water Reticulation Systems up to DN250’. This standard will guide construction of the internal reticulated water supply system and fire
hydrant network for the subject site, including spacing and positioning of fire hydrants so that the maximum distance between a hydrant and
the rear of a building envelope (or in the absence of a building envelope, the rear of the lot) shall be 120 m and the hydrants shall be no more
than 200 m apart.

A4.2 Non-reticulated areas

N/A – the proposed subdivision is located within an existing reticulated area.

A4.3 Individual lots within
non-reticulated areas (Only
for use if creating 1 additional
lot and cannot be applied
cumulatively)

N/A – the proposed subdivision is located within an existing reticulated area.

Table 4: Vehicular access technical requirements
Technical requirement

Public road

Cul-de-sac

Private driveway

Emergency
access way

Fire service
access routes

Minimum trafficable surface (m)

6*

6

4

6*

6*

Horizontal distance (m)

6

6

6

6

6

Vertical clearance (m)

4.5

N/A

4.5

4.5

4.5

Maximum grade <50 m

1 in 10

1 in 10

1 in 10

1 in 10

1 in 10

Minimum weight capacity (t)

15

15

15

15

15

Maximum crossfall

1 in 33

1 in 33

1 in 33

1 in 33

1 in 33

Curves minimum inner radius

8.5

8.5

8.5

8.5

8.5

* Refer to E3.2 Public roads: Trafficable surface
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5.2

Additional management strategies

Strategen makes the following additional bushfire management recommendations to inform ongoing
planning stages of the development and increase the level of bushfire risk mitigation across the site.

5.2.1

On-site staging buffers

If development (and therefore clearing) is to occur on a staged basis, clearing in advance will need to
occur to ensure building construction is not inhibited by a temporary vegetation extent located within
adjacent development stages yet to be cleared. This can be achieved by ensuring that each approved
stage subject to construction is surrounded by a 100 m wide, on-site cleared or low threat buffer to
development (not including vegetation proposed to be retained). Once the buffers are created, they will
need to be maintained on a regular and ongoing basis in accordance with AS 3959 Clause 2.2.3.2 (f) and
Schedule 1 of the Guidelines (refer to Appendix 3). Management will include slashing of grassland at
100 mm or lower, to achieve a low threat minimal fuel condition all year round, until such time that the
buffer area is developed as part of the next development stage. This will assist in managing the current
on-site temporary vegetation hazards.

5.2.2

Staging of access

If development (and therefore construction of vehicular access) is to occur on a staged basis, vehicular
access arrangements will need to ensure that all occupiers and visitors are provided with at least two
access routes at all stages. This can be achieved via construction of access in advance of stages or
through provision of temporary emergency access ways until two formal access roads are available.

5.2.3

Road verge fuel management

Surrounding road verges that have been excluded as low threat are to continue to be managed to ensure
the understorey and surface fuels remain in a low threat, minimal fuel condition in accordance with
Clause 2.2.3.2 (f) of AS 3959. Ongoing road verge management is the responsibility of the City.

5.2.4

Building construction standards

Bushfire construction provisions of the National Construction Code require that Class 1, 2, 3 and
associated Class 10a buildings comply with the bushfire specific construction requirements of AS 3959, in
accordance with the assessed BAL. On this basis, all Class 1, 2, 3 and associated Class 10a buildings
within the proposed development are required to comply with AS 3959 to the BAL assessed at the time of
building license application.

5.2.5

Vulnerable land uses

Should any high-risk land-uses be proposed within the project area, any planning and development
applications for vulnerable land uses are required to comply with Policy Measure 6.6 of SPP 3.7 which
requires them to be accompanied by a Bushfire Emergency Evacuation Plan (BEEP). The BEEP provides
procedures to assist with the evacuation of occupants during a bushfire emergency as well detailed sitespecific information to assess the vulnerability of the development and location and extent of the hazard.

5.2.6

High-risk land uses

Should any high-risk land-uses be proposed within the project area, any planning and development
applications may need to comply with Policy Measure 6.6 of SPP 3.7 which requires them to be
accompanied by a Bushfire Risk Management Plan (BRMP). The BRMP addresses bushfire risk
management measures for flammable on-site hazards associated with the fuel storage component of the
proposed development. The BRMP demonstrates that the risk associated with the proposed development
is manageable.
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5.2.7

Landscaping Plans

The BHL assessment is reliant on all the following post-development landscaping being implemented and
maintained as low threat vegetation:
•

all onsite POS and streetscaping, other than the south-eastern POS where it is assumed there
may be some retention of vegetation

•

road verge between the project area and Neerabup Road verge.

Detailed landscaping design/plans are expected to accompany future BMPs to support the vegetation
classifications used to conduct the BAL contour assessment.

5.2.8

BAL compliance and/or BAL assessment at future stages

A BAL compliance and/or BAL assessment report may be prepared at the discretion of the City/WAPC
following completion of construction works and prior to issue of certificate of occupancy to validate and
confirm the accuracy of BAL assessments depicted in the BMP, or demonstrate any change in the
assessed BAL or other management measures documented in this BMP, which may occur as a result of
changes in building location, vegetation class or bushfire management approach.

5.2.9

Compliance with annual firebreak notice

The developer/land manager and prospective land purchasers are to comply with the current City annual
firebreak notice (refer to Appendix 4).

5.2.10

Notification on Title

Strategen recommends that a notification on title be placed on all proposed lots as a condition of
subdivision to ensure all landowners/proponents and prospective purchasers are aware that their lot is in a
designated bushfire prone area and that increased building construction standards will apply to future
buildings. The notification on title is also to include that the site is subject to a Bushfire Management Plan.
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6.

Responsibilities for implementation and management of
the bushfire measures

This BMP has been prepared as a strategic guide to demonstrate how development compliance will be
delivered at future planning stages in accordance with the Guidelines. Aside from the preparation of future
BMPs to accompany future subdivision and development applications where appropriate, there are no
further items to implement, enforce or review at this strategic stage of the planning process.
Future BMPs prepared for subsequent subdivision and development applications are to meet the relevant
commitments outlined in this strategic level BMP, address the relevant requirements of SPP 3.7 (i.e. Policy
Measures 6.4 and 6.5 respectively) and demonstrate in detail how the proposed development will
incorporate the relevant acceptable solutions or meet the performance principles of the Guidelines. Future
BMPs are to include the following detailed information:
•

proposed lot layout, including any public open space (POS) and drainage areas

•

detailed landscaping design/plans in regard to POS and drainage areas

•

post development classified vegetation extent and effective slope

•

BAL contour map demonstrating that proposed development areas will achieve BAL–29 or lower
(may require designation of building envelopes)

•

width and alignment of compliant APZs/setbacks

•

confirmation of how bushfire management will be addressed during development staging

•

proposed approach to fuel management or AS 3959 application in response to on-site POS

•

vehicular access provisions, including demonstration that a minimum of two access routes will be
achieved for each stage of development in accordance with Acceptable Solution A3.1

•

water supply provisions with regards to reticulated water

•

future requirements for any future vulnerable land uses, such as provision of a Bushfire
Emergency Evacuation Plan (if relevant)

•

future requirements for any future high-risk land uses, such as provision of a Bushfire Risk
Management Plan (if relevant)

•

provisions for notification on Title for any future lots with a rating of BAL–12.5 or greater as a
condition of subdivision

•

compliance requirements with the current City’s annual firebreak notice

•

construction of Class 1, 2, 3 or associated 10a buildings in accordance with AS 3959 to the
assessed BAL rating

•

requirements for BMP/BAL compliance reports as conditions of subdivision

•

compliance with performance principles of the bushfire protection criteria (where required)

•

proposed implementation and audit program outlining all measures requiring implementation and
the appropriate timing and responsibilities for implementation.

On the basis of the information contained in this BMP, Strategen considers the bushfire hazards within and
adjacent to the project area and the associated bushfire risks are readily manageable through standard
management responses outlined in the Guidelines and AS 3959. Strategen considers that on
implementation of the proposed management measures, the project area will be able to be developed with
a manageable level of bushfire risk whilst maintaining full compliance with the Guidelines and AS 3959.
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Appendix 1
Site photographs

Photo Point 1: Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland and Class C shrubland

Photo Point 2: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 3: Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland and Class C shrubland

Photo Point 4: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 5: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 6: Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland and Class D scrub

Photo Point 7: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 8: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 9: Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland and Class D scrub

Photo Point 10: Class A forest (left); Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland (right)

Photo Point 11: Class A forest

Photo Point 12: Class A forest (right); Freeway reserve to be revegetated to Class B woodland (left)

Photo Point 13: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 14: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 15: Class B woodland within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat
vegetation following development

Photo Point 16: Class G grassland (foreground) and Class B woodland (background) within project area to
be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat vegetation following development

Photo Point 17: Class B woodland to south of project area

Photo Point 18: Non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f)

Photo Point 19: Class B woodland

Photo Point 20: Class B woodland (right) and Class D scrub (foreground left)

Photo Point 21: Managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clause 2.2.3.2 (f)

Photo Point 22: Non-vegetated excluded under Clause 2.2.3.2 (e) (foreground); Class B woodland
(background) within project area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat vegetation following
development

Photo Point 23: Non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f)

Photo Point 24: Non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f)

Photo Point 25: Class C shrubland (foreground) and Class B woodland (background) to north of project
area to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat vegetation following development

Photo Point 26: Class G grassland (foreground) and Class B woodland (background) within project area
to be modified to non-vegetated or low-threat vegetation following development

Photo Point 27: Non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f)

Photo Point 26: Class C shrubland (foreground); non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation
excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f); exclusion of narrow plot under Clause 2.2.3.2 (d)

Photo Point 27: non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f); exclusion of narrow plot under Clause 2.2.3.2 (d)

Photo Point 30: non-vegetated and managed low-threat vegetation excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)
and (f) following development

Photo Point 28: Class B woodland within project area and to north of project area, to be modified to nonvegetated or low-threat vegetation following development

Appendix 2
Mitchell Freeway landscaping plans

MITCHELL FREEWAY EXTENSION (H016)
CITY OF WANNEROO
PACKAGE 29
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Appendix 3
Asset Protection Zone Standards

Appendix 4
City of Wanneroo Firebreak Notice

FIRE BREAKS / FUEL HAZARD REDUCTION / FIRE BREAK EXAMPLES
Under the Bushfires Act (1954), all owners and
occupiers of land in Western Australia must establish
and maintain fire breaks.
Fire breaks and protection measures are vital in assisting
the prevention of fires spreading and to allow safer
access for bushfire fighters and vehicles.

ALL LANDOWNERS
WITHIN THE CITY OF
WANNEROO BE ADVISED

Land with an area of less than 4,000m2

Fire break installation must be
completed by 1 November each
year. Property inspections will
commence the following day.

• A fire break, not less than three (3) metres wide must
be cleared immediately inside (or as close as possible)
around all external boundaries of the land.
• All tree branches that over-hang a fire break must be
trimmed back to a minimum height of three and a half
(3.5) metres above ground level and the growth on
the fire break cannot exceed fifty (50) millimetres high.

Failure to comply with these
requirements may incur fines
and further action by the City
of Wanneroo.

Land with an area of 4,000m2 or more
• A fire break, not less than three (3) metres wide,
must be cleared immediately inside (or as close as
possible) around all external boundaries of the land.
• All tree branches that over-hang a fire break must be
trimmed back to a minimum height of three and a half
(3.5) metres above ground level and the growth on
the fire break cannot exceed fifty (50) millimetres high.

Minimum clearances 3.5m above
ground level dependent upon land area.

Buildings
• Install and maintain a twenty (20) metre building
protection zone surrounding all buildings, large hay
stacks and fuel storage areas. A building protection
zone includes undertaking measures such as pruning
all lower tree branches to prevent fire entering the
trees, ensuring three (3) metre spacing between tree
canopies to prevent treetop fires spreading between
trees, keeping all grasses to a height of not more than
fifty (50) millimetres and storing all firewood piles more
than twenty (20) metres away from the buildings.
APPLICATION TO VARY THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS
If it is considered impracticable for any reason to
implement any of the requirements of this Notice,
application may be made not later than the 18th of
October annually to the Council or its authorised officer
for permission to provide alternative fire protection
measures. If permission is not granted the requirements
of this Notice must be complied with.
ADDITIONAL WORKS
In addition to the requirements of this Notice, you
may be required to carry out further works which are
considered necessary by an Authorised Officer and
specified by way of a separate written notice forwarded
to the address of the owner/s as shown on the City of
Wanneroo rates record for the relevant land.

Non-compliant: no fire break
installed inside boundary fence

Compliant: grass slashed
to ground level

Non-compliant: mineral earth fire
break showing grass/weed regrowth

Compliant: mineral earth fire break

Non-compliant: thick scrub creates
a fire hazard around power poles

Compliant: cleared buffer zone
around power poles

